STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 15-089

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE d/b/a EVERSOURCE ENERGY

Line Extension Policy

Order Denying Implementation of Tariff

ORDER NO.25,796

June 25, 2015

In this Order, the Commission denies a request by Eversource to modify customer costs for line extension construction to allow Staff to complete its investigation into line extension policies in Docket No. IR 14-190.

On February 25, 2015, Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (Eversource) filed a report on its line extension policy consisting of a technical statement and a proposed tariff. The filing was made pursuant to the terms of a Settlement Agreement in Docket No. DE 08-135 approved by the Commission in Order No. 25,046 (Nov. 20, 2009). The Settlement Agreement allowed Eversource to phase in, over three years, new line extension charges based on a specified per-foot cost. The phase-in period ended March 31, 2013, after which the Settlement Agreement authorized Eversource to calculate the average cost per foot by construction type for the period April 1 through March 31 of each year, using an average of actual costs from the three prior years. Based on its calculation of prior year costs, Eversource proposed to increase the per-foot cost of single-phase overhead line extensions from \$21.54 to \$22.38, and to decrease the per-foot cost of single phase underground line extensions from \$15.37 to \$14.82, for the period beginning April 1, 2015.

DE 15-089 - 2 -

We issued Order No. 25,769 on March 26, 2015, suspending the proposed tariff because we previously opened Docket No. IR 14-190 to investigate the line extension policies of all electric distribution utilities. On June 19, 2015, Staff filed a recommendation that the Commission reject Eversource's proposed tariff and direct Eversource to continue its participation in Docket No. IR 14-190.

We appreciate that the Eversource filing was made pursuant to an approved Settlement Agreement; however, we find it would not be in the public interest to allow Eversource to change customer costs for line extension construction at this time, given the ongoing investigation in Docket No. IR 14-190. Therefore, we deny the authority of Eversource to implement the proposed cost changes contained in the tariff it supplied with its February 25th filing. We direct Staff to file a procedural schedule with a proposed hearing date in Docket No. IR 14-190 to bring that matter before us for our deliberation.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, the authority of Eversource to implement the proposed tariff changes to customer costs of constructing line extensions is hereby DENIED.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this twenty-fifth day of June, 2015.

Martin P. Honigberg

Chairman

aul ul

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner

Attested by:

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov james.brennan@oca.nh.gov kbuck@hbranh.com leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov lois.jones@nu.com ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov rhonda.bisson@psnh.com susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov suzanne.amidon@puc.nh.gov tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov wayne.jortner@oca.nh.gov

Docket #: 15-089-1 Printed: June 25, 2015

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10

CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.